account that were for purposes unrelated to the paying of consignors or lawful market charges.

In accordance with section 312(b) of the Act (7 U.S.C. §213(b)), respondent, Nancy 

Schrock dba Mid west Exchange Regional Stockyards is assessed a civil penalty of five thousand 

and five hundred dollars ($5,500.00). The civil penalty shall be paid as follows: five hundred 

and twenty dollars ($520) is immediately due and payable. The remaining balance shall be paid 

in twelve equal installments of four hundred and fifteen dollars ($415,00) per month beginning 

March 15,2015 and ending February 15,2016. Each payment must be received by USDA- 

GIPSA no later than the fifteenth of each consecutive month. The civil penalty payment 

instrument should be made payable to “Treasurer of the United States” and sent to USDA-